

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

SATURDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6749 OF 2016



Between:

1. M/s. Pepsico India Holdings Pvt. Ltd, 3B, DLF, Corporate park, S Block, Qutab Enclave, Phase-III, Gurgaon - 122002 Rep. by Raman Vaks (Accused No. 2)
2. Raman Vaks, Regional Logistics Manager and Nominee, M/s. Pepsi Co India Holdings Pvt. Ltd. C/o. Annavarapu Agencies, Godown 8,9 & 10, Janaki Ramaiah Estates, Vijayawada, Ganguru, Penamaluru Mandal, Krishna District - 521139

...Petitioners/Accused 3 & 2

AND

State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Food Safety Officer, Prakasam District, Ongole, Through its P.P. High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Complainant

Petition Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to CC no.1193 of 2015 on the file of II Additional Munsif Magistrate, Ongole Town, Prakasam District and quash the same

IA NO: 1 OF 2016(CrI.M.P.No. 7901 of 2016):

Petition Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the appearance of the Petitioners in CC No.1193 of 2015 on the file of II Additional Munsif Magistrate, Ongole Town, Prakasam District, Pending disposal of CRLP 6749 of 2016, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition Coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 12.10.2023, & 23.11.2023, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI JYOTHI RATNA ANUMOLU, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

At request of learned Assistant Public Prosecutor, post on 11.01.2024 for obtaining further instructions from the Investigation Officer.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
M
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For,

To,

1. The II Additional Munsif Magistrate, Ongole Town, Prakasam District
2. The Food Safety Officer, Ongole, Prakasam District
3. One CC to SRI JYOTHI RATNA ANUMOLU, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh[OUT]
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATED:23.12.2023

ORDER

NOTE: POST ON 11.01.2024.

CRLP.No.6749 of 2016

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

